

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-07-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2017AP141-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DENNIS L. SCHWIND,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS DENYING A MOTION
TO TERMINATE PROBATION AND A MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION, ENTERED IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT FOR WALWORTH COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE DAVID M. REDDY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court need not address the issue whether a circuit court has inherent authority to modify or terminate probation	4
II. Even if a circuit court has inherent authority to terminate probation, that authority is subject to the limitations that apply to a court's inherent authority to modify a sentence	5
A. Under <i>Dowdy</i> , even if a court has inherent power to terminate probation, it would be constrained by limits on its power to modify a sentence	5
B. Even if the court here had the inherent authority to terminate Schwind's probation, he would meet none of the relevant factors applicable to sentence modification	7

III. Schwind provides no authority for this Court to extend the “for cause” standard in Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(a) to motions to modify probation under a court’s inherent authority, and in any event, he fails to satisfy the criteria under that statute.....8

A. The statutory “for cause” standard requires that six criteria be satisfied8

B. Schwind does not meet all of the statutory criteria, and his argument about extending the statutory criteria is barred by *Dowdy*9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Crochiere</i> , 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis. 2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524.....	6
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2010 WI App 158, 330 Wis. 2d 444, 792 N.W.2d 230	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2012 WI 12, 338 Wis. 2d 565, 808 N.W.2d 691	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350.....	5, 6
<i>State v. Kaster</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 789, 436 N.W.2d 891(Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<i>State v. Klubertanz</i> , 2006 WI App 71, 291 Wis. 2d 751, 713 N.W.2d 116.....	4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 301.45	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(a).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(d).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3).....	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.09(3)(d)	3, 9
